NOTICE OF ORDER

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 SECTION 53

Nottinghamshire County Council

(Tuxford Bridleway No. 8 and Byway No. 12 and West Markham Footpath Nos. 8 and 9, Bridleway No. 10 and Byway Nos. 11 and 12) Modification Order 2005

Notice is hereby given that the above referenced Order has been submitted to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for determination. Following an earlier exchange of written representations, the Inspector appointed to determine the Order issued a letter in which she proposed to make modifications to the Order as drafted. Following advertisement of those proposals 1 objection/representation has been received.

The start date for the above Order is 1 March 2016.

Consideration of the Order will take the form of exchanges of statements of case and comments on statements of case which contain new evidence in respect of the unmodified part of the Order specifically regarding Route C **and** evidence in respect of the modified part of the Order specifically confined to Route C.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the Area by adding/upgrading the rights of way set down in the Schedule below and as shown on the Order Map.

SCHEDULE

Rights of way to be added

Tuxford Byway No. 12

Commencing from a point, SK 72407135, on Bevercotes Road adjacent to South Hills Farm and proceeding for a distance of approximately 400 metres to a point, SK 72007138, at the junction with West Markham Byway No. 11.

West Markham Footpath No. 8

Commencing from a point, SK 70797231, at the junction with the C87 Milton to Walesby road and proceeding for a distance of approximately 850 metres to a point, SK 70857157, at the junction with West Markham Byway No. 11.

West Markham Footpath No. 9

Commencing from a point, SK 70857155, at the junction with West Markham Byway No. 11 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 890 metres to a point, SK 70927073, at the junction with West Markham Bridleway No. 10.

West Markham Bridleway No. 10

Commencing from a point, SK 71387147, at the junction with West Markham Byway No. 11 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 1,340 metres to a point, SK 70707033, at the junction with Tuxford Bridleway No. 8.

West Markham Byway No. 11

Commencing from a point, SK 72007138, at the junction with Tuxford Byway No. 12 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 1,810 metres to a point, SK 70447190, at the junction with the C87 Milton to Walesby road.

West Markham Byway No. 12

Commencing from a point, SK 71377153, at the junction with West Markham Byway No. 11 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 1,130 metres to a point, SK 71997245, at the junction with Bacon Lane.

Rights of way to be upgraded

Tuxford Bridleway No. 8

Commencing from a point, SK 70707033, at the junction with West Markham Bridleway No. 10 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 310 metres to a point, SK 70657001, at the junction with Ollerton Road (upgrade of existing footpath).

The effect of the proposed modifications would be to provide for the following:

- Delete the word 'Byway' wherever it occurs and replace with 'Bridleway'
- In the title of the Order, after 'Bridleway No.10', insert "and No.7 (part)
- On page 3 of the Order, under 'Description of the Paths or Ways to be upgraded', for Tuxford Footpath No.8, delete '10' in line 2 and replace with "7 (part)", and again on page 5, under 'Description of Path or Way to be modified' for Tuxford Bridleway No.8, delete '10' in line 2 and replace with "7 (part)", and add a new paragraph as follows,

"West Markham Bridleway No.7 (part)

Commencing from a point SK70707033 at the junction with West Markham Bridleway No.10 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 1.5 metres in a south-south-westerly direction to a point SK70707033, at the junction with Tuxford Bridleway No.8 and having a width of 3 metres throughout the whole of its length."

- In the Schedules to the Order, delete the word "minimum" where it occurs
- On the Order plan, delete 'Proposed Byway' from the key and amend the notation of the routes currently marked as Byways, to Bridleways and insert "& No.7 (part)" after 'Bridleway 10', and "BW7" at 'SK70707033'

Any queries relating to this Order should be referred to Helen Sparks at The Planning Inspectorate, Rights of Way Section, Room 3/25 Hawk Wing, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN. Telephone: 0303 444 5646. Email: helen.sparks@pins.gsi.gov.uk Please quote reference number FPS/L3055/7/89M1 on all correspondence.

Any person wishing to view the statements of case and other documents relating to this Order may do so by appointment at the Rights of Way Section, Trent Bridge House, Radcliffe Road, West Bridgford, Nottingham during normal opening

<u>Timetable for sending in statements of case and comments</u>

Within 8 weeks of the start date [by 26 April 2016]

The Order Making Authority, the applicant and everyone who has made an objection or representation following the proposed modifications or any other written representation must ensure their statement of case is received by the Secretary of State. As soon as possible after receiving it the Secretary of State will send a copy (excluding copies of any supporting documents, although these will be available to view at the Authority's offices) to everyone who has made an objection or representation following the proposed modifications, the applicant and any other person who has previously written to us in respect of the Order.

Within 14 weeks of the start date [by 7 June 2016]

Everyone who has made an objection or representation following the proposed modifications, the Authority, the applicant (if applicable) and anyone who has written to us in respect of the Order must ensure their comments on any or every other statement of case is received by the Secretary of State. As soon as possible after the above date, the Secretary of State will send copies of the comments received to everyone else.

Any other person wishing to make representations in writing to the Secretary of State in respect of the above Order must do so in line with the timetable set out above.

In fairness to the other parties <u>everyone should keep to the timetable</u> to ensure that statements of case and comments are received on time.

All parties must keep to the timetable set out above and ensure that statements of case are received by the Secretary of State on time. Late documents will be returned.

We cannot accept any libellous, racist or abusive comments. Any documents containing such comments will be returned.

Notice of order for w/r mods